
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
2 February 2021 at 7.00 pm. The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live through the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  By joining the meeting remotely you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 12 January 2021  
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)
6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
There are no applications under this section.

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6a. 2019/1168 23 Bentham Avenue, Woking  (Pages 13 - 46)
6b. 2020/1124  Units 1 & 2 Morris House, Commercial Way, Woking.  (Pages 47 - 72)
6c. 2020/0805  Glades House, Cemetery Pales, Brookwood, Woking  (Pages 73 - 90)
6d. COND/20/0128  9-13 Poole Road, Goldsworth Road and Church Street West, Woking  

(Pages 91 - 102)
6e. COND/20/0149  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.  (Pages 103 - 114)
6f. COND/20/0150  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.  (Pages 115 - 124)
6g. COND/20/0171  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.  (Pages 125 - 134)
6h. COND/20/0175  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.  (Pages 135 - 146)
6i. COND/20/0176  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.  (Pages 147 - 158)
6j. COND/21/0013  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking  (Pages 159 - 170)

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

There are no applications under this section.

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 25 January 2021

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 2 FEBRUARY 2021

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and Democratic Services

Date Published:
25 January 2021

APPEALS LODGED

2020/0227
Application for proposed balustrade to form roof 
terrace at 8 Thurlton Court Horsell Woking Surrey 
GU21 4AU.
[...]

32

33

70

55

54

E
T

L

11

A
L

B
E

R
T

 D
R

IV
E

B
LA

C
K

M
O

R
E C

R
ES

C
EN

T

B
E

N
T

H
A

M
 A

V
E

N
U

E

BATESON WAY

Perrin

Shelter
El Sub Sta

Dykes Path

PERRIN
 C

OURT Shelter

12

2

ETL

E
l S

ub Sta

2

11

3

1

2

2

1

1

10

27

37

9

1

20

15

2

11

2

7

15

8

30

21

1

17

B
E

N
T

H
A

M
 A

V
E

N
U

E

23

Genesis Business Park

11

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

PLAN/2019/1168

23 Bentham Avenue

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 15





2 FEBRUARY 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 
  6A      PLAN/2019/1168                                 WARD: C 

 
LOCATION: 23 Bentham Avenue, Sheerwater, Woking, Surrey, GU21 5LF 

 

PROPOSAL: Erection of part two storey, part single storey rear extension and 
conversion of existing dwelling (three bedroom) into x2 flats 
(Amended Description and Plans). 
 

APPLICANT: Mr Ghulam Ahmed OFFICER: Barry 
Curran   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERAL TO COMMITTEE 
 

The application has been called to the Planning Committee at the request of 
Councillor Aziz as the application falls to be resolved by exercise of planning 
judgement. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

  
The application seeks permission to convert the existing three bedroom family 
dwelling into a pair of flats at ground and first floor with the erection of a part two 
storey part single storey rear extension.  
 
PLANNING STATUS 

  

 Urban Area  

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 
  
RECOMMENDATION 

  
That planning permission be REFUSED.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
  

The application site is located on the north-eastern side of Bentham Avenue, a 
residentially defined area characterised by a mix of two storey semi-detached and 
terraced dwellings of a post war design. The application dwelling forms the northern 
dwelling on a pair of semi-detached dwellings with the rear amenity space enclosed 
by 2 metre high close timber board fencing along with a detached garage on the 
neighbouring property along the southern boundary with hedging at 3 metres in 
height along the northern boundary.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
  

No recent relevant planning history  
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

Planning consent is sought for the erection of a part two storey part single storey rear 
addition and conversion of the existing dwelling into 2no flats across ground and first 
floor.  
 

Page 17



2 FEBRUARY 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

SUMMARY INFORMATION 

  
Existing units                                                                 1 
Proposed units                                                              2 
Existing density of site - dwellings/hectare                   26 dph 
Proposed density of site - dwellings/hectare                52 dph  
 
CONSULTATIONS 
  
County Highways Authority: Recommend a number of conditions in the event of an 
approval (06.07.20) 
 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 

There has been 1no third party letter of objection received in relation to the proposed 
development. The concerns raised in this letter are summarised as follows; 
 

 Impact on parking, parking is already limited so additional visitors to the 
property will significantly worsen the bottleneck, where often cars mount and 
park on the pavement making it almost inaccessible by both road and foot. 
Three parking spaces for a three-and two-bedroom flat is not enough and will 
lead to more parking on the road which is severely congested. 

 The proposed outbuilding could be used as additional living accommodation. I 
do not believe that it is necessary for two flats to need a gym, playroom and 
WC (Officer Notes: this outbuilding has been removed from proposed plans at 
the r
[...]


© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 75





2 FEBRUARY 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
6C PLAN/2020/0805          WARD: HE 
 
LOCATION:  Glades House Cemetery Pales Brookwood 
 
PROPOSAL: Display of 3no. non-illuminated signs at Cemetery Pales advertising presence 
of Brookwood Cemetery 
 
APPLICANT:  Mrs Avril Kirby     OFFICER: Gillian Fensome 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The application is referred to Committee as the applicant company is Brookwood Cemetery 
Limited, which is one of the Companies where 50% or more is owned by Woking Borough 
Council and is excluded from decision under delegated powers. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal seeks Advertisement Consent to display three non-illuminated signs to 
advertise the presence of Brookwood Cemetery which is a Grade 1 Listed Park and Garden 
to be visible from the highway on Cemetery Pales. They are to be erected to assist in 
achieving the aims of the Council approved restoration master plan for the Cemetery. All 
three signs are to be to the same design and specifications. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 
• Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 
• Tree Preservation Zone Area 
• Green Belt 
• Conservation Area 
• Listed park/garden 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT Advertisement Consent. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is a Cemetery and Grade 1 Listed Park located in a Green belt area of 
Woking.  Brookwood Cemetery is also a Conservation Area and is in a Tree Preservation 
Order area.  The site has the road Cemetery Pales running through it, which runs from 
Bagshot Road towards Pirbright. 
 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

    PLAN/2019/0693 Advertisement consent for one sign to replace existing sign 
advertising presence of Cemetery which is a Grade 1 Listed Park and Garden visible 
from highway.  Two new signs to advertise the above. Permitted 

 
CONSULTATIONS 
 

Page 77



2 FEBRUARY 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

SCC Highways:  no objection.  “The Highways Authority has undertaken an assessment in 
terms of the likely net additional traffic generation, access arrangements and parking 
provision and are satisfied that the application would not have a material impact on the 
safety and operation of the adjoining public highway. The County Highway Authority 
therefore has no highway requirements.” 
 
WBC Aboricultural Officer: no objection, following receipt of a Trees Method Statement 
provided by Ward Associates received by the LPA on 23 November 2020. 
 
WBC Conservation Officer:  no objection.  “The signs are modest in scale and are of a 
sensitive design and colour. They are informative, rather than of advertising intent.  In my 
view they enhance the character of the conservation area and any heritage assets in the 
vicinity. I have no adverse comments”. 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
None received. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (2019): 
 

 Section 12 - Achieving well-designed places 

 Section 13:  Green belt area 

 Section 16: Conserving and enhancing the historic environment 
 
Woking Core Strategy (2012): 
 

 CS9:  Green Belt 

 CS20: Heritage and Conservation 

 CS21 - Design 
 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document (2016): 
 

 DM2: Trees and Landscaping 

 DM18 - Advertising and signs  
 
Supplementary Planning Documents: 
 

 Woking Design (2015)  
 
Other material considerations: 
 
Section 72 Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 
 
PLANNING ISSUES 
 
1. The proposal is for Advertisement Consent and as such, the only issues for 

consideration are the potential impacts on amenity and public safety in accordance with 
The Town and Country Planning (Contro
[...]
Committee.   
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 

This conditions application seeks approval of details pursuant to condition 06 (Hard 
and soft landscape) of planning permission PLAN/2018/1362. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 

 

 Urban Area 

 Woking Town Centre (Partial) / Adjacent to Woking Town Centre (Partial) 

 Employment Area (Partial) (Butts Road/Poole Road) 

 High Density Residential Area (Partial) 

 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (TBH SPA) Zone B (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
Approve details submitted. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The main part of the site (i.e. other than to provide below ground infrastructure works 
below vehicular carriageways etc) is located on the corner of Poole Road and Butts 
Road on the edge of Woking Town Centre and within the Butts Road/Poole Road 
Employment Area. This main part of the site is presently the subject of advancing 
construction works to provide the energy centre (including office floorspace), x3 
thermal store vessels and ancillary infrastructure structures permitted under 
PLAN/2018/1362. 
 
 
 
 

6d                     COND/2020/0128            WARD: C  
  
LOCATION: 
 
 
PROPOSAL:  

Nos.9 - 13 Poole Road & sections of Poole Road, Goldsworth 
Road & Church Street West, Woking, Surrey, GU21 6DY 
 
Approval of details pursuant to condition 06 (Hard and soft 
landscape) of PLAN/2018/1362 dated 22.03.2019 (Erection of 
building containing 2658 sq.m GIA energy centre (flexible Sui 
Generis/Class B1), installation of 3 No. thermal store vessels and 
ancillary infrastructure structures, including above ground 
pipework. Associated installation of subterranean district 
heating main and private wire electricity cables beneath Poole 
Road, Goldsworth Road and Church Street West). 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Galliford Try 

 
OFFICER: 

 
Benjamin 
Bailey 

Page 95



2 FEBRUARY 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 

The most relevant planning history for this application is as follows: 
 
COND/2021/0004 - Approval of deta
[...]
2018/0337 for the Sheerwater Regeneration.

Page 103

Agenda Item 6e





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

COND/2020/0149

Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive

0 50 100 150 20025
Metres

±
SCALE 1:6,000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 105





02 FEBRUARY 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

  

6e                    COND/2020/0149                                                                      WARD: C 
 
LOCATION:   Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 
 
PROPOSAL: Partial approval of details pursuant to Condition 15 (piling) for Phase 

Red only of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 for the Sheerwater 
Regeneration. 

 
APPLICANT:  Gilbert Ash                                              OFFICER: Joanne Hollingdale

    

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
Although the applicant is the contractor for phase Red of the Sheerwater Regeneration, 
legal advice is that this conditions application falls outside the Scheme of Delegation and 
thus such applications are required to be determined by the Planning Committee.   
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
This conditions application seeks approval of details pursuant to Condition 15 of planning 
permission PLAN/2018/0337 relating to piling.   
 
PLANNING STATUS  
 

 Urban Area 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

 Priority Place  

 Flood Zone 1 and 2 (some areas) 

 Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area & SSSI 

 Urban Open Space 

 Local Centre  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE details submitted. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This conditions application relates to the second phase of the development for the 
Sheerwater Regeneration. The second phase, known as phase Red, comprises the 
specialist a
[...]
oval of details pursuant to Condition 19 (Air Quality) for phase Red only of 
planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 for the Sheerwater Regeneration.

Page 115

Agenda Item 6f





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

COND/2020/0150

Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive

0 50 100 150 20025
Metres

±
SCALE 1:6,000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 117





02 FEBRUARY 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

  

6f                    COND/2020/0150                                                                      WARD: C 
 
LOCATION:   Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 
 
PROPOSAL: Partial Approval of details pursuant to Condition 19 (Air Quality) for 

phase Red only of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 for the 
Sheerwater Regeneration. 

 
APPLICANT:  Gilbert Ash                                              OFFICER: Joanne Hollingdale

    

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
Although the applicant is the contractor for phase Red of the Sheerwater Regeneration, 
legal advice is that this conditions application falls outside the Scheme of Delegation and 
thus such applications are required to be determined by the Planning Committee.   
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
This conditions application seeks approval of details pursuant to Condition 19 of planning 
permission PLAN/2018/0337 relating to air quality.   
 
PLANNING STATUS  
 

 Urban Area 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

 Priority Place  

 Flood Zone 1 and 2 (some areas) 

 Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area & SSSI 

 Urban Open Space 

 Local Centre  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE details submitted. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This conditions application relates to the second phase of th
[...]
/0175                                                                      WARD: C 
 
LOCATION:   Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 
 
PROPOSAL: Partial approval of details pursuant to Conditions 39 (stag beetle 

survey), 40 (bat activity survey) and 41 (reptile survey) for Phase Red 
only of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 for the Sheerwater 
Regeneration. 

 
APPLICANT:  Gilbert Ash                                              OFFICER: Joanne Hollingdale

    

 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE  
 
Although the applicant is the contractor for phase Red of the Sheerwater Regeneration, 
legal advice is that this conditions application falls outside the Scheme of Delegation and 
thus such applications are required to be determined by the Planning Committee.   
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 

 
This conditions application seeks approval of details pursuant to Conditions 39 (stag beetle 
survey), 40 (bat activity survey) and 41 (reptile survey) of planning permission 
PLAN/2018/0337 relating to ecological requirements.   
 
PLANNING STATUS  
 

 Urban Area 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

 Priority Place  

 Flood Zone 1 and 2 (some areas) 

 Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area & SSSI 

 Urban Open Space 

 Local Centre  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVE details submitted. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
This conditions application relates to the second phase of the development for the 
Sheerwater Regeneration. The second phase, known as phase Red, comprises the 
specialist accommodation, the energy centre, ground floor non-residential uses, apartments, 
mews dwellings and maisonettes and is due commence shortly. This phase is located 
diagonally opposite Asda and lies between Albert Drive, Dartmouth Avenue and includes 
part of Dartmouth Green.  
 
PLANNING HISTORY 
 
The most relevant planning history for this application is as follows:  
 
PLAN/2018/0337 - Hybrid planning application (part outline, part full planning application) for th
[...]
ATION REPORTS NOT TO BE 

PRESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

Page 171




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6a 2019/1168 23 Bentham Avenue, Woking
	6aa Site plan
	6a 19.1168  23 Bentham Avenue
	6a 19.1168  23 Bentham Avenue slide numbered.

	6b 2020/1124  Units 1 & 2 Morris House, Commercial Way, Woking.
	6ba Site plan
	6b 20.1124 Units 1 and 2 Morris House
	6b 20.1124  Units 1 and 2 Morris House slide numbered.

	6c 2020/0805  Glades House, Cemetery Pales, Brookwood, Woking
	6ca Site plan
	6c 20.0805 Glades House, Cemetery Pales
	6c 20.0805 Glades House, Cemetery Pales slide numbered.

	6d COND/20/0128  9-13 Poole Road, Goldsworth Road and Church Street West, Woking
	6da Site plan
	6d COND.2020.0128  9-13 Poole Road
	6d COND.2020.0128  9-13 Poole Road slide numbered.

	6e COND/20/0149  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.
	6ea Site plan
	6e COND.2020.0149 Sheerwater Estate Red phase Condition 15 piling
	6e COND.2020.0149 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive slide numbered.

	6f COND/20/0150  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.
	6fa Site plan
	6f COND.2020.0150 Sheerwater Red phase Condition 19 Air Quality
	6f COND.2020.0150 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive slide numbered.

	6g COND/20/0171  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.
	6ga Site plan
	6g COND.2020.0171 Sheerwater Red phase Condition 25 Contam
	6g COND.2020.0171 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive slide numbered.

	6h COND/20/0175  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.
	6ha Site plan
	6h COND.2020.0175 Sheerwater Red phase Conditions 39 40 and 41 Ecology
	6h COND.2020.0175 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive slide numbered.

	6i COND/20/0176  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking.
	6ia Site plan
	6i COND.2020.0176 Sheerwater Leisure Condition 62
	6i COND.2020.0176 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive slide numbered.

	6j COND/21/0013  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking
	6ja Site plan
	6j COND.2021.0013 Sheerwater Estate Condition 45
	6j COND.2021.0013 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive slide numbered.

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 2 February 2021

276

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 2 February 2021
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair)

Cllr T Aziz
Cllr A J Boote

Cllr G S Cundy

Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr M A Whitehand
Cllr C Rana (substitute for Cllr Martin)
Cllr M A Whitehand

Absent: Councillors L S Lyons.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 January 2021 be 
approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Lyons.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor G Cundy declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 6c. 2020/0805 Glades House, Cemetery Pales, 
Brookwood, Woking - arising from his position as a Council appointed Director of 
Brookwood Cemetery Ltd. The interest was such that speaking and voting were 
permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive, declared a non-
pecuniary interest in item 6c. 2020/0805 Glades House, Cemetery Pales, Brookwood, 
Woking – arising from there position as Council Officer appointed Directors of Brookwood 
Cemetery Ltd. The interest was such that it would not prevent the Officer from advising on 
the item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 6e. COND/20/0149 
Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking, 6f. COND/20/0150 Sheerwater Estate, Albert 
Drive, Woking, 6g. COND/20/0171 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking. 6h. 
COND/20/0175 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking and 6j. COND/21/0013 
Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking – arising from his position as a Council appointed 



Planning Committee 2 February 2021

277

Director of Thameswey Development Ltd. The interest was such that it would not prevent 
the Officer from advising on the item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 6e. COND/20/0149 Sheerwater Estate, Albert 
Drive, Woking, 6f. COND/20/0150 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking, 6g. 
COND/20/0171 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking. 6h. COND/20/0175 Sheerwater 
Estate, Albert Drive, Woking. and 6j. COND/21/0013 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, 
Woking – arising from his position as a Council appointed Director of Thameswey Group of 
Companies. The interest was such that it would not prevent the Officer from advising on 
the item.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal decision.

An error was noted in the report regarding the dates for application 2019/0753; these 
should have correctly read that the application was refused by Planning Committee on 12 
November 2019 and the appeal was lodged on 11 May 2020.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

6a. 2019/1168 23 Bentham Avenue, Woking 

The committee considered an application which sought permission to convert the existing 
three bedroom family dwelling into a pair of flats at ground and first floor with the erection 
of a part two storey part single storey rear extension.

The application had been considered by the Planning Committee at the meeting on 8 
December 2020 and the Committee had deferred determination of the application to allow 
the applicant time to formally submit the amended proposed amenity space plans. The 
Planning Officer advised the Committee that the plans still did not adhere to Planning 
Policy.

The Chairman commented that that there had been a meeting with Planning Officers 
earlier in the day to which Ward Councillors had been invited to attend. It was noted that if 
Members had wanted to raise comparable properties in the area this should have been 
discussed with Planning Officers in advance of the meeting so that the Planning Officer 



Planning Committee 2 February 2021

278

had the opportunity to consider whether these were a precedent and affected the 
recommendation.

The Chairman advised Councillor T Aziz that he would not allow him to raise any further 
comparable properties in the meeting.

Councillor T Aziz commented that he thought the units met the minimum standard and that 
the rear extension to the property would provide two good quality units. No change could 
be seen from the front of the property. Councillor T Aziz commented that there had been a 
healthy debate at the previous meeting and he thought that the application had been 
deferred as the subdivision of the amenity space was not clear.

Councillor T Aziz proposed and it was duly seconded by Councillor A Boote that the 
application be approved.

Debate continued.

Some other Members commented that they disagreed with the approval of the application 
as it would have an impact on the character of the area, be overbearing on neighbouring 
properties and was indicative of over development. Some Councillors thought that the 
amenity space was not sufficient and that the division of a property would set an 
undesirable precedent as there was nothing comparable in the area.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, A J Boote and C Rana.

TOTAL:  3

Against: Cllrs G Chrystie, G Cundy, S Hussain and M Whitehand. 

TOTAL:  4

Present but not voting: Cllrs L M N Morales.

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore not approved.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the recommendation in the report.  The votes for and against refusal of the 
application were recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs G Chrystie, G Cundy and M Whitehand. 

TOTAL:  3

Against:  Cllrs T Aziz, A J Boote and S Hussain.

TOTAL:  3

Present but not voting: Cllrs L M N Morales and C Rana.



Planning Committee 2 February 2021

279

TOTAL:  2

Due to the equality of votes in favour and against refusal of this application, the Chairman 
exercised a second and casting vote in accordance with paragraph 39(2) of Schedule 12 to 
the Local Government Act 1972, to refuse the application.

The application was therefore refused.

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be REFUSED.

6b. 2020/1124  Units 1 & 2 Morris House, Commercial Way, Woking. 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

6c. 2020/0805  Glades House, Cemetery Pales, Brookwood, Woking 

The Committee considered a proposal which sought Advertisement Consent to display 
three non-illuminated signs to advertise the presence of Brookwood Cemetery which was a 
Grade 1 Listed Park and Garden to be visible from the highway on Cemetery Pales. They 
were to be erected to assist in achieving the aims of the Council approved restoration 
master plan for the Cemetery. All three signs were to be to the same design and 
specifications.

Councillor L Morales commented that there were a number of tree roots close to the sign 
and within the vicinity and queried whether there was any conditions regarding this. The 
Planning Officer explained that the Councils Arboricultural Officer had been consulted and 
they were happy with the Tree Method Statement submitted by the applicant. Councillor L 
Morales requested that a condition be added requiring works to be carried out in 
accordance with the submitted Tree Method Statement. This was supported by the 
Committee.

RESOLVED

That advertisement consent be GRANTED with additional condition as noted in these 
minutes.

6d. COND/20/0128  9-13 Poole Road, Goldsworth Road and Church Street West, 
Woking 

The Committee considered the conditions application which sought approval of details 
pursuant to condition 06 (Hard and soft landscape) of planning permission 
PLAN/2018/1362.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6e. COND/20/0149  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking. 

The Committee considered the conditions application which sought approval of details 
pursuant to Condition 15 of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 relating to piling.



Planning Committee 2 February 2021

280

Councillor L Morales raised some concerns regarding piling and the affect this could have 
on surrounding properties. It was noted in the report that neighbouring properties were only 
eight meters from the piling works and Councillor L Morales queried what conditions were 
in place to protect neighbouring properties. The Planning Officer advised that the method 
of piling selected would be quiet with minimal vibration levels as advised in the details, but 
could not plan for every eventuality and it is understood that it would be for the householder 
and contractor to resolve if problems arose. The LPA had done all required to ensure that 
piling works were carried out in accordance with proper procedures. 

Following a query from Councillor T Aziz, the Planning Officer confirmed that she was 
hoping to bring a Construction and Environmental Management Plan to the next meeting 
which would specify hours of construction work (which would cover these piling works too.)

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6f. COND/20/0150  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking. 

The Committee considered the conditions application which sought approval of details 
pursuant to Condition 19 of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 relating to air quality.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6g. COND/20/0171  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking. 

The Committee considered the conditions application which sought approval of details 
pursuant to Condition 25 of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 relating to 
contamination.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6h. COND/20/0175  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking. 

The Committee considered the conditions application which sought approval of details 
pursuant to Conditions 39 (stag beetle survey), 40 (bat activity survey) and 41 (reptile 
survey) of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 relating to ecological requirements.

The Planning Officer advised that bat dropping had been found on site and Surrey Wildlife 
Trust had reviewed the details. The applicant would need to seek a Protected Species 
Licence from Natural England.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6i. COND/20/0176  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking. 



Planning Committee 2 February 2021

281

This item was withdrawn from the agenda.

6j. COND/21/0013  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Woking 

[NOTE: The Planning Officer reported that since the report was published there had been a 
change to the material identification as P13, which had changed from a self-binding gravel 
to a resin bonded permeable gravel. The Planning Officer had details of the manufacturer, 
product and colour (Barley Butter). It was noted that due to this change there had been an 
update in the details of the recommendation.]

The Committee considered the conditions application which sought approval of details 
pursuant to Condition 45 (external materials) for the hard surfacing materials for Phase 
Purple only of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED subject to the amendments to the details 
as reported by the Planning Officer.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.20 pm

Chairman: Date:


